
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK & CO., INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD REYNOLDS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

DAVID A.P. BROWER
RICHARD KELLY
JESSICA J. SLEATER
Brower Piven
A Professional Corporation
488 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 501-9000

MATTHEW GLUCK
RICHARD H. WEISS
MATTHEW A. KUPILLAS
ROLAND RIGGS
Milberg LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119
(212) 594-5300

March 23, 2009

MAX W. BERGER
Counsel of Record
JOHN P. COFFEY
WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
ELLIOTT J. WEISS
BRUCE D. BERNSTEIN
BOAZ A. WEINSTEIN
ADAM H. WIERZBOWSKI
Bernstein Litowitz Berger
& Grossmann LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

JULES BRODY
MARK LEVINE
Stull, Stull & Brody
6 East 45th Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 687-7230

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory and Doctrinal Background.....	4
B. Nature of the Action.....	5
1. Respondents’ Complaint	5
2. The District Court’s ruling	9
3. The Third Circuit’s decision.....	11
4. Respondents’ Superseding Amended Complaint.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIR- CUITS	14
A. The Courts of Appeals Apply a Uni- form Standard for What Triggers a Plaintiff’s Duty To Investigate.....	15
1. The circuits uniformly agree that “storm warnings” are necessary to trigger a duty to investigate	15
2. The Third Circuit faithfully applied the settled law on “storm warn- ings”	17

B. Petitioners Confuse Cases Concerning the Second Prong of the Limitations Test with Cases Implicating the First Prong Issue	18
1. Petitioners’ “three approaches” concern only the second prong, not the first.....	18
2. All of the circuits employ the same first prong test for “storm warnings”	19
C. Respondents’ Claims Would Be Timely Under Any of the Putatively Different Tests Proffered by Petitioners.....	22
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S INTERLOCUTORY ORDER IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>LAMPF</i>	24
III. THIS CASE IS FACT-BOUND AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD BE PERMITTED IN THE FIRST INSTANCE TO EVALUATE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS ARGUMENTS UNDER THE NEW COMPLAINT	27
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision To Reverse the District Court Turned on the Specific Facts Surrounding Respondents’ Claims, Not on the Inquiry Notice Standard.....	28
B. Petitioners Have Consented to the Filing of Respondents’ Amended Complaint, So the District Court Should Analyze Any Remaining Statute of Limitations Arguments in the First Instance.....	29

IV. THE SPECIFIC STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS QUESTION PRESENTED BELOW WILL RARELY RECUR	29
V. THIS CASE NEED NOT BE HELD FOR <i>BETZ</i>	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elect. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420, amended on denial of reh'g, 947 F.2d 897 (10th Cir. 1991), vacated and remanded sub nom. <i>Dennler v. Trippet</i> , 503 U.S. 978 (1992)	20-21
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Benak ex rel. Alliance Premier Growth Fund v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. L.P.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 17
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-1489 (U.S. filed May 27, 2008)	15, 19, 21, 32, 33
<i>Bodenhamer v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , No. 92-2392, 1993 WL 277033 (5th Cir. July 14, 1993)	20
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Cook v. Avien, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 685 (1st Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Davidson v. Wilson</i> , 973 F.2d 1391 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Franze v. Equitable Assurance</i> , 296 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20

<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 21, 22, 25
<i>GO Computer, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 1997)	20, 21
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Josephthal & Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1987)	16, 20
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	4, 17-18, 24, 25
<i>LaSalle v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17, 23
<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	26
<i>Masters v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 271 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	20, 21, 25
<i>Morton's Market, Inc. v. Gustafson's Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (1999), <i>amended in part</i> , 211 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2000)	26

<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Ritchey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	15, 21
<i>Sudo Props., Inc. v. Terrebonne Parish Consol. Gov't</i> , 503 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> :	
410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005)	28, 32
494 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Theoharous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Vega-Encarnación v. Babilonia</i> , 344 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	4, 11
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	15, 20, 28
<i>Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23

STATUTES AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	25, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	25
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k	1
§ 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....	1
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	4, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9, 14, 27
